IRRIGATION AND
ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

Dr.S. THEENATHAYALAN
Dr.P. KANNAN




J—

IRRIGATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Edited by
Dr. S. THEENATHAYALAN
Dr. P. KANNAN

Published by
L ORDINE NUOVO PUBLICATION
lonpublication@gmail.com
www.nuovopublication.com



Book Title

Editors

Book Subject

Book Category :

Copy Right
First Edition
Book Size
Paper

Price
Published by

IRRIGATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Dr. S. THEENATHAYALAN

Associate Professor & Head

Post Graduate Department of Economics and
Centre for Research in Economics

The Madura College (Autonomous)

Madurai, Tamil Nadu, India

Dr. P. KANNAN

Associate Professor
Post Graduate Department of Economics and

Centre for Research in Economics
The Madura College (Autonomous)
Madurai, Tamil Nadu, India

Economics

Edited Volume
Editors

November 2021

B5

21 kg, Maplitho NS

Rs.500/-
L ORDINE NUOVO PUBLICATION

E-mail: lonpublication@gmail.com

www.nuovopublication.com
Mobile:99442 12131.

Raja Ram Mohan Roy National Agency for ISBN, New Delhi — 11 0066 (India)

ISBN Assigned by

ISBN: 978-93-92995-08-8
ISBN 939299508-3

9789392"9950848

ISR The Publisher and editors cannot be held responsible for errors or any consequences arising

from the use of information in this Book; the views and opinions expressed herein are of the aut

not necessarily reflect those of the publisher and editors.

hors and do


Highlight

Highlight

Highlight


S. No

10

11

Contents
Title

Drinking Water Accessibility and Connectivity in
Madurai Smart City - An Analysis

Dr. S. Theenathayalan & Dr. S, Murugan
Irrigation and Economic Development in Tamil Nadu
with Special Reference to Madurai District

Dr. S. Karthikeyan & P. Mohammed Hither Ali
An Empirical Study on Drip Irrigation

Dr. K. Kaliammal & A. Poornima

Construction of Check Dam in Madurai for Water
Supply and Water Management

Dr. P. Kannan

Water Bodies in Madurai City — A Bird’s Eye View

Dr. V. Sriman Narayanan & Dr. R. Senthil Kumar
Urban Water Management in India

Professor D. Kavitha Mary

A Study on Water Crisis and Sugar Cane Productivity
in Madurai District

Dr. A. Marimuthu & S. Malathi
[rrigation and Food Grains Production in India
Dr. S. Karthikeyan & Dr. S. Senthilkumar

A Study on Utilisation of Modern Irrigation Techniques

in Udumalpet Taluk, Tirupur District

Dr. R. Rajini

An Economic Study on Issues and Challenges of
Environmental Management of Water Resources
Development in India

Dr. S. Meenakshi & Dr. K. Aameena Beevi
Constraints faced by Dairy Farmers while Adopting
Improved Dairy Farming practices in Theni District
of Tamil Nadu

T. Uvarani & Dr. J. Fredrick

Page No.

16

20

22
26

30

34

39

45

53



12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

Water crisis in Tamil Nadu: Issues and Challenges with

Special Reference to Dindigul District

J. Indira & Dr. P. Ravichandran ‘

Farmers’ Realization towards Drip Irrigation System
and Flood Irrigation System in Tiruppur District

Dr. J. Geethamani '
Drainage and Irrigation Management System in
Udumalpet Taluk, Tamilnadu Utilising GIS

C. Sripriya

Different Irrigation Methods in India: Problems and
Measures

Dr. J. Devika Rani & Dr. S. Sharmeela Banu

Drip and Sprinkler Irrigation Practices in Tamil Nadu
Dr. A. Kumudha

An Overview on Parambikulam - Aliyar Project (PAP)
Dr. M. Mehar Banu & Mrs. R. Divya Bharathi
Sources, Importance, Methods of Agricultural
Irrigation and Economic Development

Dr. S. Karthikeyan & Dr. M. Satheesh Pandian
Significance and Impediments of Drip Irrigation

T. Miruna Devi

A Study on the Operation of Sprinkler Systems

Dr. P. Anna Baby

Micro-irrigation: An Efficient Technolo gy for
India’s Sustainable Agricultural Growth

Dr. D. Manimozhi

Water Resources of India

Dr. J. Jeyalakshmi, Dr. T. Manikandan &
Mr. S. Arun

The Major Irrigation Projects in Tamil Nadu
Dr. P. Nermaiselvan

Water Resource Management in India
Dr.R. Alaguraja

61

67

73

79

83

87

93

99

103

106

110

114

119



25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

33

36

Study on Effective Water Resource Ma
Agriculture

Dr. V. Krishna Kumar

A Study on Area and Methods of Irrigation in

Tamil Nadu

Dr. P. Jothilakshmi & Dr. K. Jayaraman

Minor Irrigation Projects and Economic
Development in Tami] Nadu

Dr. S, Theenathayalan & R, Dilipan

A Study on Problems and Prospects in the Adoption of
Drip Irrigation with Special Reference to Spices
Crops in Sivagangai District of Tamil Nadu

D.P. Narayanasamy

Impact and Effectiveness of Watershed Development

Programmes with Special Reference to Madurai District
Dr. 8. Thangamayan

nagement for

The Minor and Major [rrigations Projects in Tamil Nadu
Dr. R. Sarojini & Dr. S. Vijayalakshmi

Impact of Irrigation Method on Agricultural
Development

Dr. P. Anbuoli & Dr. S. Vishnusuba

Impending Water Crisis in Tamil Nadu and comparing
Clean Water Standards among Metropolitan City

R. Premalatha

A Study on Dams and Reservoirs Irrigation in
Tamilnadu with Special Reference to Manimuthar
Dam in Tirunelveli District

R. Iyappan

Irrigation in India: Trends and Government Initiatives
Dr. N. Esakki

Irrigation and Economic Development

K. Elavarasu

Papanasam Dam - An Overview

A. Thilagavathy

125

131

136

140

145

149

153

158

163

168

172

181



"

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

Industrial Water Use and its Energy Implications

S. Bhuvaneswari

Social and Economic Importan
the Indian Context

Mr. K. Boopathiraj

A Study on Micro = Irrigation with Reference to
Drip Irrigation

Dr. Uma Maheshwari

Rice Production with Drip Irrigatio
Dr. S. Karthikeyan & I. Ramakrishnan
Environmental Impact of Irrigation

Dr. R. Vaheedha Banu

A Study on Major and Minor Irrigation Projects in
Tamilnadu

pr. S. Karthikeyan & P. Gnanasoundari
Impact of Climate Changes on Irrigation

M. Manjula & Dr. Regina Mary

ce of Water Services in

n System

186

190

196

200

203

209

213


Highlight

Highlight

Highlight


Irrigation and Economi, Developmens

CHAPTER 47

A STUDY ON MAJOR AND M

NOR IRRIGA
PROJECTS IN TAMILNADY O

Dr. S, KARTHIKEYAN
Assistant professor, Department of Economics

of centre for Research i -
The Madura College (Auto in Economics

nomous) Madyyqj

P. GNANASOUNDAR]
Research Scholar, The Madyrqg College, Madurai
Department of Economics, of Centre Jor Research in Economics

Intr?dn;gzncovers 4 per cent of the geographical area and caters to 5
Do 1 ore in 17 river basins. About 95 per cent of the surface wate
e crt r water capacity is in use. We here study about the major and minor irrigation project in
gfou{ldwade The total water capacity of the State alone, including ground water, is 47125 mcum.
Loy s face water water capacity of the State is 24160 Mcum including contribution (7391
s 25:; TMCHt.) from the neighbouring States of Kerala, Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh.
i o ate prospective of Tamil Nadu a year each one dampen accessibility inside India be
T:'e “;12800 M3 while it is concerning 750 M3 in Tamil Nadu. As maintained by means of thf:
PR lues (per capita availability - 1000 M3), our status is beneath water paucity.In ‘ltamll
e rac.:ﬂvafour Elethods or irrigation followed, Sprinker Irrigation, Surfce Irrigation, Tnclfle
Na'du,.mal li-f e Irrigation. Irrigation mostly consists engineering (or hydraulic) structures which
e tac well as distribute water toward area on top of which crops are. grown-up.
ﬁasst’ioiugifji;t:s might assortment since a miniature farm unit to folks quota far-reaching areas of
iga
millions of hectares.

.96 percent of the population
I capacity and 80 per cent of

Tamil Nadu ) i f 130.33 Lakh
Tamil N i the. 14 prevalent st in Inia hvig o 714 mlion peope 2011 ez
i is home to 72. :
the land area of India) and is .. th of Indian
}\:vehcjtalll-es (45p;;ce::c2f1t of India’s populace. To be PGl tremte::gl;?‘os:ﬁl the state of
sub?cor?:;ler;t tlll)e state is surrounded by means of Indian Ocean tohthrToi?lf-west. The literacy rates
Kerala to the ’west Andhra Pradesh to the north and Karnataka to the ctness of populace in the state
are 80.09 per cent :;vith a lesser masculine literacy at 73.45. The Comp:f populace livelihood in rustic
s SSS.perps vare kilo meter, beyond the national usual. The carve_ uplndia the GSDP increasing at a
areas is 51 c610 Tamil Nadu,is the instant biggest state ;C(t)‘mn;yylenars Tz;mil Nadu Irrigation S}’Sten;
i he went before B technologies an
sooner r .2 percent per annum over t . vith modern
s :;)Sl:i::o?lg ?l wﬁlelrdiverze concept . State are the well equipped ¥
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