IRRIGATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT



Edited by

Dr.S. THEENATHAYALAN
Dr.P. KANNAN

IRRIGATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

マス・フィスムヤススを紹介 第一位

Dr. S. THEENATHAYALAN
Dr. P. KANNAN

Published by

L ORDINE NUOVO PUBLICATION

lonpublication@gmail.com www.nuovopublication.com Book Title : IRRIGATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Editors : Dr. S. THEENATHAYALAN

Associate Professor & Head

Post Graduate Department of Economics and

Centre for Research in Economics
The Madura College (Autonomous)

Madurai, Tamil Nadu, India

Dr. P. KANNAN

Associate Professor

Post Graduate Department of Economics and

Centre for Research in Economics The Madura College (Autonomous)

Madurai, Tamil Nadu, India

Book Subject :

Economics

Book Category:

Edited Volume

Copy Right

Editors

First Edition

November 2021

Book Size

B5

Paper

21 kg, Maplitho NS

Price

Rs.500/-

Published by

L ORDINE NUOVO PUBLICATION

E-mail: lonpublication@gmail.com

www.nuovopublication.com

Mobile:99442 12131.

ISBN Assigned by

Raja Ram Mohan Roy National Agency for ISBN, New Delhi - 110066 (India)

ISBN: 978-93-92995-08-8



9 749797 995044

Disclaimer: The Publisher and editors cannot be held responsible for errors or any consequences arising from the use of information in this Book; the views and opinions expressed herein are of the authors and do not necessarily reflect those of the publisher and editors.

Contents

	neutral Reference to Dindigal District	
S. No	Title as described and a similar to a simila	Page No.
1	Drinking Water Accessibility and Connectivity in	19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	Madurai Smart City - An Analysis	C .
	Dr. S. Theenathayalan & Dr. S. Murugan	
2	Irrigation and Economic Development in Tamil Nadu	5
	with Special Reference to Madurai District	
	Dr. S. Karthikeyan & P. Mohammed Hither Ali	
3	An Empirical Study on Drip Irrigation	16
	Dr. K. Kaliammal & A. Poornima	
4	Construction of Check Dam in Madurai for Water	
	Supply and Water Management	
	Dr. P. Kannan	
5	Water Bodies in Madurai City - A Bird's Eye View	
	Dr. V. Sriman Narayanan & Dr. R. Senthil Kumar	
6	Urban Water Management in India	
	Professor D. Kavitha Mary	
7	A Study on Water Crisis and Sugar Cane Productivity	
	in Madurai District	7
	Dr. A. Marimuthu & S. Malathi	
8	Irrigation and Food Grains Production in India	34
	Dr. S. Karthikeyan & Dr. S. Senthilkumar	
9	A Study on Utilisation of Modern Irrigation Techniques	39
	in Udumalpet Taluk, Tirupur District	
	Dr. R. Rajini	
10	An Economic Study on Issues and Challenges of	45
	Environmental Management of Water Resources	
	Development in India	
1,51	Dr. S. Meenakshi & Dr. K. Aameena Beevi	
11	Constraints faced by Dairy Farmers while Adopting	53
	Improved Dairy Farming practices in Theni District	
	of Tamil Nadu	
	T. Uvarani & Dr. J. Fredrick	

12	Water crisis in Tamil Nadu: Issues and Challenges with	61
12	Special Reference to Dindigul District	
	J. Indira & Dr. P. Ravichandran	
12	Farmers' Realization towards Drip Irrigation System	67
13	and Flood Irrigation System in Tiruppur District	,
	Dr. J. Geethamani	
14	Drainage and Irrigation Management System in	73
14	Udumalpet Taluk, Tamilnadu Utilising GIS	/3
	C. Sripriya	
15	Different Irrigation Methods in India: Problems and	79
13	Measures	19
	Dr. J. Devika Rani & Dr. S. Sharmeela Banu	
16	Drip and Sprinkler Irrigation Practices in Tamil Nadu	02
10	Dr. A. Kumudha	83
17	An Overview on Parambikulam - Aliyar Project (PAP)	87
	Dr. M. Mehar Banu & Mrs. R. Divya Bharathi	0/
18	Sources, Importance, Methods of Agricultural	93
Ang	Irrigation and Economic Development	93
	Dr. S. Karthikeyan & Dr. M. Satheesh Pandian	
19	Significance and Impediments of Drip Irrigation	99
	T. Miruna Devi	
20	A Study on the Operation of Sprinkler Systems	
	Dr. P. Anna Baby	
21	Micro-irrigation: An Efficient Technology for	106
	India's Sustainable Agricultural Growth	100
	Dr. D. Manimozhi	
22	Water Resources of India	
	Dr. J. Jeyalakshmi, Dr. T. Manikandan &	
	Mr. S. Arun	
23	The Major Irrigation Projects in Tamil Nadu	114
	Dr. P. Nermaiselvan	114
24	Water Resource Management in India	119
	Dr. R. Alaguraia	117

25	Agriculture	125	
	rightcultule	and the second	
(349)	Dr. V. Krishna Kumar		
26	A Study on Area and Methods of Irrigation in	131	
	Tallill Ivadu		
	Dr. P. Jothilakshmi & Dr. K. Javaraman		
27	Trinor Irrigation Projects and Economic		
	Development in Tamil Nadu	150	
	Dr. S. Theenathayalan & R. Dilipan		
28	A Study on Problems and Prospects in the Adoption of	140	
	Drip Irrigation with Special Reference to Spices	140	
	Crops in Sivagangai District of Tamil Nadu		
	D. P. Narayanasamy		
29	Impact and Effection	145	
	Programmes with Special Reference to Madurai District	145	
	Dr. S. Thangamayan		
30	The Minor and Major Irrigations Projects in Tamil Nadu	149	
	Dr. R. Sarojini & Dr. S. Vijayalakshmi		
31	Impact of Irrigation Method on Agricultural	153	
	Development		
	Dr. P. Anbuoli & Dr. S. Vishnusuba		
32	Impending Water Crisis in Tamil Nadu and comparing	158	
	Clean Water Standards among Metropolitan City		
	R. Premalatha		
33	A Study on Dams and Reservoirs Irrigation in	163	
	Tamilnadu with Special Reference to Manimuthar		
	Dam in Tirunelveli District		
	R. Iyappan		
34	Irrigation in India: Trends and Government Initiatives	168	
	Dr. N. Esakki		
35	Irrigation and Economic Development	172	
	K. Elavarasu		
36	Papanasam Dam - An Overview	181	
	A. Thilagavathy		

37	Industrial Water Use and its Energy Implications	186
38	S. Bhuvaneswari Social and Economic Importance of Water Services in	190
30	the Indian Context	
39	Mr. K. Boopathiraj A Study on Micro – Irrigation with Reference to	196
100	Drip Irrigation	
	Dr. Uma Maheshwari	•
40	Rice Production with Drip Irrigation System	200
	D- S Karthikevan & I. Ramakrishnan	
41	Environmental Impact of Irrigation	203
1.	Dr. R. Vaheedha Banu	
42	A Study on Major and Minor Irrigation Projects in	209
	Tamilnadu	
	Dr. S. Karthikeyan & P. Gnanasoundari	
43	Impact of Climate Changes on Irrigation	213
	M. Manjula & Dr. Regina Mary	

Appendix of the Commence of th

Villa Lagrania T. A.

CHAPTER 42

A STUDY ON MAJOR AND MINOR IRRIGATION PROJECTS IN TAMILNADU

Dr. S. KARTHIKEYAN

Assistant professor, Department of Economics of centre for Research in Economics

The Madura College (Autonomous) Madurai

P. GNANASOUNDARI

Research Scholar, The Madura College, Madurai Department of Economics, of Centre for Research in Economics

Introduction

Tamil Nadu covers 4 per cent of the geographical area and caters to 5.96 percent of the population of 7.21 crore in 17 river basins. About 95 per cent of the surface water capacity and 80 per cent of groundwater water capacity is in use. We here study about the major and minor irrigation project in Tamil Nadu. The total water capacity of the State alone, including ground water, is 47125 mcum. The total surface water water capacity of the State is 24160 Mcum including contribution (7391 Mcum or 261 TMCft.) from the neighbouring States of Kerala, Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh.

The irrigate prospective of Tamil Nadu a year each one dampen accessibility inside India be regarding 2200 M3 while it is concerning 750 M3 in Tamil Nadu. As maintained by means of the human race values (per capita availability - 1000 M3), our status is beneath water paucity. In Tamil Nadu, mainly four methods or irrigation followed, Sprinker Irrigation, Surfce Irrigation, Trickle Irrigation, Surface Irrigation. Irrigation mostly consists engineering (or hydraulic) structures which amass, suggest, as well as distribute water toward area on top of which crops are grown-up. Irrigation projects might assortment since a miniature farm unit to folks quota far-reaching areas of millions of hectares.

The State of Tamil Nadu

Tamil Nadu is the 11th prevalent state in India having a total geographical area of 130.33 Lakh hectares (4 percent of the land area of India) and is home to 72.14 million people (2011 census) which are 5.96 percent of India's populace. To be establishing in the tremendous south of Indian sub-continent, the state is surrounded by means of Indian Ocean to the east and south, the state of Kerala to the west, Andhra Pradesh to the north and Karnataka to the north-west. The literacy rates are 80.09 per cent with a lesser masculine literacy at 73.45. The compactness of populace in the state is 555 per square kilo meter, beyond the national usual. The carve up of populace livelihood in rustic areas is 51.60. Tamil Nadu is the instant biggest state economy in India, the GSDP increasing at a sooner rapidity of 9.2 percent per annum over the went before 3 years. Tamil Nadu Irrigation system project vast enough with diverse concept. State are the well equipped with modern technologies and

About the Editors



Dr.S. THEENATHAYALAN is presently serving as Associate Professor and Head, Department of Economics and Centre for Research in Economics of The Madura College (Autonomous), Madurai, Formerly Member – Syndicate and Member Convener Committee, Madurai Kamaraj University. He has credibly maintained consistent academic records in his post graduate studies with a University Rank. He started his teaching career in July 1991 with a passion for teaching for more than 3 decades. He has produced 11 Ph.Ds, 32 M.Phil and

published 15 books.

He was also the organizing secretary of 10 National Seminars, 1 National Conference and 3 International Conferences. In addition, he has delivered 80 plus invited lectures at the UGC HRDC and keynote addresses in Economics in National, International conferences and radio talks. His research contributions are also outstanding. Under his guidance, eleven students got their Ph.D. degrees. 31 M.Phil graduates and many PG students have completed their projects under his guidance. At present, 7 Ph.D Scholars and one post-doctoral fellow are working under him.

He has published 15 books, 34 research papers and reviews in national and international journals of repute. His academic contributions involve membership and chairmanship of Board of Studies of various institutes. He was also recipient of "Best teacher award", "Best NSS Programme Officers Award", "Senior Economists award" and "Eminent Academician award". Besides he served as NAAC Coordinator, IQAC Coordinator and Dean of Academics and Research in the college.



Dr.P. KANNAN graduated from N.M.S.S.V.N. College, Nagamalai, Madurai and took his M.A, M.Phil., Ph.D. from Madurai Kamaraj University. He began his teaching profession from 2000 onwards. He has been serving for more than two decades as Associate Professor, PG Department of Economics and Centre for Research in Economics, The Madura College, (Autonomous) Madurai.

He has been handling Classes from undergraduate to M.Phil levels with greater reliance on insight, lateral thinking inspiration and sagacity. He has organized and participated in quite a few number of National, State level and Regional Seminars, Workshop and Conferences and has contributed articles in research journals of repute. His academic contributions exemplify his ability towards carrying out high quality teaching, research and extension work with focuses understanding, sanctity of thought and liveliness. Being a Research Guide he produced 13 M.Phil candidates. He is effectively affianced with all the college curricular and co-curricular activities.



Published by

L ORDINE NUOVO PUBLICATION
lonpublication@gmail.com

www.nuovopublication.com

